

Case Nos. 19-35017 and 19-35019

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ADREE EDMO, AKA MASON EDMO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants
and
CORIZON, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from Orders of the United States District Court
For the District of Idaho
(No. 1:17-cv-00151-BLW)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General State of Idaho
Brady J. Hall
Special Deputy Attorney General
Moore Elia Kraft & Hall, LLP
P.O. Box 6756
Boise, ID 83707
(208) 336-6900
brady@melawfirm.net
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Idaho Department of Corrections, Henry
Atencio, Jeff Zmuda, Howard Keith Yordy,
Richard Craig, and Rona Siegert*

Dylan Eaton
J. Kevin West
Parsons Behle & Latimer
800 West Main Street
Suite 1300
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 562-4900
Deaton@parsonsbehle.com
KWest@parsonsbehle.com
*Attorney for Defendants-
Appellants Corizon, Inc., Scott
Eliason, Murray Young, and
Catherine Whinnery*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENTS

I. THE PANEL’S DECISION VIOLATES DEFENDANTS’
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....2

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROVIDE CLEAR
 AND UNAMBIGUOUS NOTICE THAT IT INTENDED TO
 HOLD A BENCH TRIAL2

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE
 VIOLATED DEFENDANTS’ RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL5

II. THE PANEL’S APPLICATION OF THE DELIBERATE
INDIFFERENCE STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT
FROM THE FIRST, FIFTH, SEVENTH, AND TENTH CIRCUIT
COURTS OF APPEALS.....7

III. THE PANEL’S APPLICATION OF THE PLRA CONFLICTS WITH
PRECEDENT FROM THIS CIRCUIT AND THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

APPENDIX: *Edmo v. Idaho Department of Correction*, No. 19-3501719

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.
898 F.2d 1393, 1397 (9th Cir. 1990).....3

Anderson v. Davila
125 F.3d 148, 158 (3d Cir. 1997)5

Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger
622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) 2, 15, 16

Bell v. Wolfish
441 U.S. 520, 543 n.27 (1979)10

Bowles v. Bennett
629 F.2d 1092, 1094 (5th Cir. 1980).....1, 6

Campbell v. Kallas
No. 18-2075, 2019 WL 3886912 (7th Cir. Aug. 19, 2019)..... 1, 8, 10, 11

Farmer v. Brennan
511 U.S. 825, 837 (1994)..... 2, 7, 12, 14

Gibson v. Collier
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019) 1, 8, 9

Hamby v. Hammond
821 F.3d 1085, 1092 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 8, 14

Isaacson v. Horne
716 F.3d 1213, 1220 (9th Cir. 2013).....3

Jackson v. McIntosh
90 F.3d 330, 332 (9th Cir. 1996).....8

K-Mart Corp. v. Oriental Plaza, Inc.
875 F.2d 907, 913 (1st Cir. 1989)5

Kosilek v. Spencer
774 F.3d 63, 87 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc) 1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Lacy v. Cook Cty., Illinois
897 F.3d 847, 860 (7th Cir. 2018) 1, 6, 7

Lamb v. Norwood
899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018)1, 9

Lamex Foods, Inc. v. Audeliz Lebron Corp.
646 F.3d 100, 107 (1st Cir. 2011) 1, 5, 6

Michenfelder v. Sumner
860 F.2d 328, 337 (9th Cir. 1988)5

Millner v. Norfolk & W. R. Co.
643 F.2d 1005, 1011 (4th Cir. 1981)1, 6

Oluwa v. Gomez
133 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 2, 15, 16

Palmer v. Valdez
560 F.3d 965, 968 (9th Cir. 2009)6

Royal Am. Managers, Inc. v. IRC Holding Corp.
885 F.2d 1011, 1018 (2d Cir. 1989)1, 6

Sain v. Wood
512 F.3d 886, 894-95 (7th Cir. 2008).....8

Toguchi v. Chung
391 F.3d 1051, 1060 (9th Cir. 2004)7, 8

United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.
778 F.3d 1223, 1228 (11th Cir. 2015) 2, 15

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch
451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981)3

White v. McGinnis
903 F.2d 699, 703 n.10 (9th Cir. 1990) (en banc)1, 6

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Seventh Amendment1, 6

Eighth Amendment 1, 3, 7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3626 14, 15

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 3, 4, 5
